## (TO BE PUBLISHED IN PART-I SECTION (II) OF THE GAZETTE OF INDIA)

## Government of India Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change

6<sup>th</sup> Floor, Prithvi Wing, Indira Paryavaran Bhawan, Jor Bagh Road, Ali Ganj, New Delhi-110003.

Dated, the 1<sup>st</sup> February, 2025

## NOTIFICATION

F.No. 19011/04/2024-IFS-I (E-232308). The President is pleased to appoint Shri Sushil Kumar Awasthi, IFS (UP:1991) to the post of Director General of Forest & Special Secretary (DGF&SS), MoEF&CC, New Delhi, in the Apex Scale i.e. level-17 (Rs. 2,25,000) in the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change under the Central Staffing Scheme of MoEF&CC w.e.f. 01.02.2025 (FN) till attaining the age of superannuation, or until further orders, whichever is earliest.

P2-12025 (Prem Prakash Maurya)

17.0

Under Secretary to the Government of India Tel: 011-20819192

To,

4

The Manager, Government of India Press, Minto Road, New Delhi (with a copy of Hindi version)

Distribution:

- 1. PS to Hon'ble Minister of Environment, Forest and Climate Change.
- PS to Hon'ble Minister of State for Environment, Forest and Climate Change.
- 3. PPS to Secretary (EF&CC).
- The Chief Secertaries, All States and UTs.
- 5. The PCCF & HoFF, All States and UTs.
- The Under Secretary (SM-II), Department of Personnel & Training, North Block, New Delhi.
- 7. Shri Sushil Kumar Awasthi, DGF&SS, MoEF&CC, New Delhi.
- PPS to DGF&SS/ PPs to All ADGs/ ADGF(WL)/ ADGF(FC)/ ADGF(PT) & MS(NTCA)/ CEO(CAMPA).
- PPS to All ASs/All JSs/All IGFs/ JSs/EA/Advisors/CCA/DIGs/AIGs, MoEF&CC.
- 10. The Joint Secretary (Admin), MoEF&CC, New Delhi.
- 11. The Director, GA, MoEF&CC, New Delhi.
- 12. The Pay & AO, Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, New Delhi.
- 13. The DDO (Cash), MoEF&CC, New Delhi.
- 14. P-I/P-II/GA/Library/WSU/GC Section MoEF&CC.
- NIC-Cell for uploading on the IFS website/IT Cell for uploading on MoEF&CC website.
- 16. Guard file/Spare Copies.